
15 SEPTEMBER NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 4323 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/34 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 
specified, eg, WEF (date). 

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limi ted Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

AK 
HO 
WN 
AK 

AK 
CH 
AK 

AK 
WN 
AK 
AK 
WN 
AK 

WN 
AK 
AK 

AK 
WN 
WN 

WN 
AK 
AK 
AK 

AK 
HO 
WN 

WN 

Tariff 
Item 

21.07.017 
29.06.009 
30.02.009 
32.09.005 

34.02.000 

38.11.049 
38.19.089 

39.07.301 
39.07.308 

39.07.629 
40.08.032 
59.08.012 

59.13.000 
60.02.000 
60.06.001 

61.10.001 
62.02.004 
73.18.009 
73.18.009 

73 .36.009 
82.02.028 
84.10.049 

84.45.000 
Whole Item 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Crab flavour in concentrated liquid form 
Beta naphthol flake 99% 
Monoclonal anti sera 
Epoxy internal aluminium can protective spray lining material, 
water borne 
Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Hefti emulsifiers, ML-55·F4, MP·33F, MQ-55F, MS-33F, DO-33-F 
Thermoplastic purging emulsion 
Dual 960EC 
Chemical products and preparations etc. 
Alox 606 •. 606-70 
Embalming fluids and/or powders 
Raybo 62 - hydrofl 0 
Tixogel VP, VZ, EZIOO, EZ200, TE, EPA, WM, PLS 
Polyvinyl chloride adhesive chart channels 
Electric fusion fittings exceeding 25mm outside diameter 
and capable of operation at temperatures exceeding 
80 degrees C and pressures exceeding 5 bar 
Cassette, compact disc and/or video cassette drawers 
Fire resistant window channelling 
P.T.F.E. laminate medical membrane of 0.2 micron 
pore size on conweb polypropylene scrim backing 
Woven footwear elastic exceeding 100mm in width 
Soccer gloves 
Rubber backed hosiery stretch lace of widths between 7cm 
to llcm inclusive 
Soccer gloves 
Table linen of tuscany or tatting lace 
Chrome molybdenum tubing 
Solution annealed welded stainless steel tube 43mm O.D., 
1.6mm wall thickness 

Rates of 
Normal 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
5 

Single burner, gas cannister powered, trampers stoves Free 
Jarvis beef splitting band saw blade Free 
Single-stage regenerative turbine boiler feed pumps - sizes Free 
having a net generated head exceeding 67 metres 
Machine-tools for working metal or metal carbides, Free 
not being machines falling within heading No. 84.49 
or 84.50: 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) Bandsaws, with a physical 
cutting capacity in the horizontal positions, 450 or 900 
as follows: 
Cutting at 900, round bar capacity up to 175mm diameter 
Cutting at 900, flat bar up to 280mm wide x 175mm high 
Cutting at 450, round bar capacity up to 130mm diameter 
Cutting at 450, flat bar up to 130mm wide x 175mm high 
EXCLUDING: 
Automatically controlled bandsaws 
(2) Box and plan folders, hand operated 
(3) Buffing and contact grinding machines, not exceeding 
304.8mm wheel diameter and 50Smm belt width 
(4) Chain saw sharpeners 
(5) Drill presses, bench or floor mounting column type, 
belt driven, excluding power feed types 
(6) Drill presses, wall mounting, radial type not exceeding 
22.22 capacity in mild steel. (Multi-purpose or composite 
machines, incorporating this function fall wi thin this 
Determination. ) 
(7) Dualform hydraulic press with facility to cast its 
own tools models 5E, 6, 7, 8 and 9 
(8) Machinery, peculiar for use in making and repairing 
exhaust systems and other products made from metal tUbing, 
not exceeding the following capacity; 
swaging, 19mm - 76mm 
expanding, 25mm - 76mm; 
bending, 19mm - 76mm; and 
forming bends of 60mm - 140mm radi i 
EXCLUDING: 

Duty 
Pref. 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Aust 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

Ref. Effective 
No. From To 

700249B 7/87 
680218E 8/86 
622197B 5/87 
700248D 7/87 

700262K 8/87 
740041B 7/87 
700263H 7/87 

700264F 8/87 
720135E 7/87 
700727C 9/87 
700304J 7/87 
621862J 3/87 
700238G 5/87 

622360F 6/87 
700303L 4/87 
700240J 6/87 

700267L 7/87 
6218806 4/87 
622368A 3/87 

621879C 4/87 
700313H 1/87 
603953H 6/87 
700312K 6/87 

7002 14K 6/87 
780145K 4/87 
720038C 8/87 

621820C 6/87 


