4

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/34

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from *Gazette* date unless otherwise

specified, eg, WEF (date).

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.

5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved								
	Tariff		Rates of	Dutu	Part II	Ref.	Effect	1
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	21.07.017							
	29.06.009	Crab flavour in concentrated liquid form Beta naphthol flake 99%	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	700249B 680218E	7/87 8/86	
	30.02.009	Monoclonal anti sera	Free	Free	99	622197B	5/87	
	32.09.005	Epoxy internal aluminium can protective spray lining material,	Free	Free	99	700248D	7/87	
		water borne	1166	Tiee	33	7002460	1,01	
	34.02.000	Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk and not being soaps or containing soap; APPROVED:						
		Hefti emulsifiers, ML-55-F4, MP-33F, MO-55F, MS-33F, DO-33-F	Free	Free	99	700262K	8/87	
		Thermoplastic purging emulsion	Free	Free	99	740041B	7/87	
	38.11.049	Dual 960EC	Free	Free	99	700263H	7/87	
	38.19.089	Chemical products and preparations etc.	1100			700200M	.,	•
		Alox 606, 606-70	Free	Free	99	700264F	8/87	
		Embalming fluids and/or powders	Free	Free	99	720135E	7/87	
		Raybo 62 - hydroflo	Free	Free	99	700727C	9/87	
		Tixogel VP, VZ, EZ100, EZ200, TE, EPA, WM, PLS	Free	Free	99	700304J	7/87	
	39.07.301	Polyvinyl chloride adhesive chart channels	Free			621862J	3/87	
	39.07.308	Electric fusion fittings exceeding 25mm outside diameter	Free	Free	99	700238G	5/87	
		and capable of operation at temperatures exceeding 80 degrees C and pressures exceeding 5 bar					-,	
	39.07.629	Cassette, compact disc and/or video cassette drawers	Free	Free	99	622360F	6/87	
	40.08.032	Fire resistant window channelling	Free			700303L	4/87	
	59.08.012	P.T.F.E. laminate medical membrane of 0.2 micron	Free	Free	99	700240J	6/87	
		pore size on conweb polypropylene scrim backing						
	59.13.000	Woven footwear elastic exceeding 100mm in width	Free	Free	99	700267L	7/87	
	60.02.000	Soccer gloves	Free	Free	99	621880G	4/87	
	60.06.001	Rubber backed hosiery stretch lace of widths between 7cm to licm inclusive	Free	Free	99	622368A	3/87	
	61.10.001	Soccer gloves	Free	Free	99	621879C	4/87	
	62.02.004	Table linen of tuscany or tatting lace	Free	Free	99	700313H	1/87	
	73.18.009	Chrome molybdenum tubing	Free	Free	99	603953H	6/87	
	73.18.009	Solution annealed welded stainless steel tube 43mma O.D., 1.6mm wall thickness	5	Aust Free	99	700312K	6/87	
	73.36.009	Single burner, gas cannister powered, trampers stoves	Free	Free	99	700214K	6/87	
	82.02.028	Jarvis beef splitting band saw blade	Free	Free	99	780145K	4/87	
	84.10.049	Single-stage regenerative turbine boiler feed pumps — sizes having a net generated head exceeding 67 metres	Free	Free	99	720038C	8/87	
	84.45.000 Whole Item	Machine-tools for working metal or metal carbides, not being machines falling within heading No. 84.49 or 84.50:	Free	Free	99	621820C	6/87	•
		EXCLUDING:						
		(1) Bandsaws, with a physical cutting capacity in the horizontal positions, 450 or 900						
		as follows:						
		as follows: Cutting at 90o, round bar capacity up to 175mm diameter						
		Cutting at 900, found bar capacity up to 175mm diameter Cutting at 900, flat bar up to 280mm wide x 175mm high						
		Cutting at 450, round bar capacity up to 130mm diameter						
		Cutting at 450, flat bar up to 130mm wide x 175mm high						
		EXCLUDING:						
		Automatically controlled bandsaws						
		(2) Box and plan folders, hand operated						
		(2) Box and plan lotders, hand operated (3) Buffing and contact grinding machines, not exceeding						
		304.8mm wheel diameter and 508mm belt width						

(3) Buffing and contact grinding machines, not exceeding 304.8mm wheel diameter and 508mm belt width
(4) Chain saw sharpeners
(5) Drill presses, bench or floor mounting column type, belt driven, excluding power feed types
(6) Drill presses, wall mounting, radial type not exceeding 22.22 capacity in mild steel. (Multi-purpose or composite machines, incorporating this function fall within this Determination.)
(7) Dualform hydraulic press with facility to cast its own tools models 5E, 6, 7, 8 and 9
(8) Machinery, peculiar for use in making and repairing exhaust systems and other products made from metal tubing, not exceeding the following capacity; swaging, 19mm - 76mm

swaging, 19mm — 70mm expanding, 25mm — 76mm;

bending, 19mm - 76mm; and

forming bends of 60mm - 140mm radii EXCLUDING: